77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5013

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon
Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER ....ccccociviiiiiiiiicccccieenens
AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the State Department of Fish and Wildlife; appropriating
money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the State Department of Fish and Wildlife, for the

biennium beginning July 1, 2013, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the
following purposes:

(1) Fish Division...ccccoceveereeneeeencanens $ 12,628,501
(2) Wildlife Division......cccceeueenennens $ 489,374
(3) Administrative Services

DAVISION «vevveveerenreneeneeresseeenesseens $ 1,470,609
(4) Debt Service....cocceeereereeeeeencanens $ 354,775
(5) Capital improvement................. $ 145,606

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and in-
cluding federal funds from the Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund, but excluding lottery
funds and federal funds not described in this section, collected or received by the State De-
partment of Fish and Wildlife, for the following purposes:

(1) Fish Division....cccoceveeeeneeeencanens $ 66,519,617
(2) Wildlife DivisSion......cccceeecenracannas $ 42,388,750
(3) Administrative Services

DiviSION .cceuieieieceiiececeecacecncennees $ 40,998,721
(4) Capital improvement................. $ 4,688,769
(5) Debt Service....cccceeeeeeeencecancannns $ 1,837,868
(6) State Police enforcement.......... $ 23,403,549

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment
of expenses from lottery moneys allocated from the Parks and Natural Resources Fund to
the State Department of Fish and Wildlife, for activities and projects to implement Article
XV, section 4 (8), of the Oregon Constitution, for the following purposes:

(1) Fish DivisSion...cccceceveeeencencencanens $ 38,569,302

(2) Wildlife Division.......ccocerencaeranees $ 1,198,464
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SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from federal funds other than those described in section 2 of this 2013 Act col-
lected or received by the State Department of Fish and Wildlife, for the following purposes:

(1) Fish DiviSion ...ccccceeeereieieneneneanens $ 98,624,416
(2) Wildlife DiviSion....c.ccceeeeeeececenencs $ 29,899,732
(8) Administrative Services

DivVISION eeueeuienieieeeiieieeerecenernnnns $ 2,909,457
(4) Capital improvement................. $ 500,000

SECTION 5. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect

July 1, 2013.

Passed by House June 13, 2013

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Passed by Senate June 26, 2013

Peter Courtney, President of Senate
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